
Sponsored by: Garrett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2024-IO9

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON,
FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #2TO THE CONTRACT WITH
REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$11,413.33 FOR THE POWER CONDITIONING PROJECT; AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AND EXPEND
BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FORAN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Change Order #2 is attached as Exhibit "A" details the Scope of Work and cost

breakdown for the required work changes in the SA7 Filter Upgrade project; and

WHEREAS, the Staff recommends the City Council to approve Change Order #2 fot the

additional work described to the proposal from Reynolds Construction, in an amount not to exceed

$11,413.33, as provided on Exhibit "A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THB CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1

reference.

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN

The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this

Section 2. Change Order #2,between the City and the Reynolds construction for the SA 7

Filter Upgrade Project a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A," together with such non-material

changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form by the City Attomey, is

hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute Change Order #2 onbehalf of the City

and expend budgeted funds.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS l2rFI DAY OF NOVEMBER 2024.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Landry

DelGaizo, Matlock, Smith, Still, Landry
None
None
None



ATTEST:

City Clerk

TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
E OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

.LJ
Steve Williams, City Attorney



CHANGB ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: City of Marathon A7 Filter Upgrades Project

CONTRACTOR: Reynolds Construction, LLC

DATE: September 25, 2024

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth

on Bxhibit "loo attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs,

expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, andlor time adjustments of every kind that the

Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any other

effect on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a)

the Contract Price of $ I "225.000.00 under the Agreement will be fchanged] by this Change Order,

and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be fchanged] by this Change Order. Contractor

expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in

connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified,

all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of,

and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change

Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indiOate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

CONSENT OF SURETY TO CHANGE ORDER
IS if an

the

Contract is increased by the dollar amount of this Chanse Order.

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Seal)

issued for this

:::"'"-"ry-",*t^
Signffi and Title William A' Kantlehner

Attest:

By:
Name:

Title:
Date:

Gcqrec-Gssetr
Citv Manaser

Attorney-in-Fact

City of Marathon

Signature and Title Elizabeth Dawson

Attorney-in-Fact

Contractor: Reynold's Construction LLC
'--x'lrL
Josh Vondersaar

By:

Name

Title:
Date:

VP
1 4



Exhibit "l"

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS:

I ) Original Contract Price St 00

2 ) Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) $ 1.225.000.00

$l1.413.333 ) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price

4 ) New Contract Price (ltem 2 + Item 3) ...
5 ) Original Contract Time (Days)..... .. .....

.. sL.236.413.33

(
(
(
(
(
(6) Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) ...

( 7 ) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time
( 8 ) New Contract Time (ltem 6 + Item 7)

( 9 ) Original Contract Substantial Completion Date '

(10) New Contract Substantial Completion Date '....

300 Days
.387 Days
. 100 Days
.487 Days
Aoril27"2024
October 31.2024

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be performed under this

may be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreement apply toExcept as

and all Work under this Order

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

Net Change

Contract TimeChange

Net Change In

Contract Price
Current Contract

Amount
Additive
Change

Item No. Description

87N/A $0.00$ 1,225,000.00 N/ATime
Extension

100N/A sl1,413.33$1,225,000.00 $l1,413.332. co2

87$0.00Total



The Change Order is a result of:

This change order is a result of the impacts of reversed grating and filter orientation.

Additionallyo this change order covers the modifications to the generator stairs platform, to
position the spiral staircase on the West side of the filter platform. This request was made by

the City to address access concerns. These unforeseen additions to have resulted in additional

time to complete the project.

The Cost Breakdown is as follows:

WORK ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE

PCOl $ 11,413.33

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

TOTAL $ 11,413.33



CHANGE PROPOSAL

SUMMARY NO:l$c:":J*:
Reynolds Gonstruction
300 East Broad St

Fairburn GA 30213

PROJ. NO

08t26124DATE:

DRAWING NO.

SPEC- SECTION

LOCATION:

OWNER:

ENGINEER:

Marathon. FL

Area 7 WWTP Headworks & Filter U

citu of Marathon

PROJECT NAME

is inclusive of all labor, equipment, & materials for the relocation of the existing generator stair & the installation of the 6" Kennedy check valve supplied by the City of

RFI NO.:FERENCE N/A OTHERN/APCO NO.: 001 FIELD DIRECTIVE No.

RATE

SUPERINTENDENT1.8

COSTMAN.HOURS

4own 60sheet

FOREIVIAN

82

PRICING IN FORMATION

2

SKILL/TRADE

See backu

88.24
86.28

98.74

98.74
86.28

1. DIRECT LABOR
1,A PRODUCTLABOR:

.I.C OFFICE ENGINEERING:

1.D BURDEN

cosTUNIT UNIT PRICEQUANTITY

LS $ 4,401.36 $ 4,401.361See Detail Break Down
$

222.03$ools am
(STC pending task)

LS1See Backup Sheet

LS $1Fuel and Service 2Qo/o ol Equip Cost

$ 4,623.39

$ 4,970.'14
7.5%

2,B CONSUMED IN PERFORMANCE:

2.C EOUIPMENT:

MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

2.A INCORPORATED IN WORK:

DIRECT COSTS:

SALES TAX:

2.O

2.E

cosTDESCRIPTION OF WORKNAME3. SUBCONTRACTORS

$See Detail Sheet3.A DIRECT:

3.8 LOWER TIER:
$



COS Iuaily Karecontract Time Extension Gosts
$0 0Contractor Extension Costs

U $USubcontractor Extension Costs

rate is actual OH

* Each location will have add additonaladded. Metals

to

two

This Proposal does not include
later date is expressly reserved

any $ for extension or acceleration but the right to ask for these costs at a
if determined to be necessary.CONFIRMED

)osalN/A

N/A Acceleration cost to maintain project schedule are included in this proposal. *

Overhead 10% SUBTOTALCOSIRate5. FEE STRUCTURE

A. Contractor
i 5,447.3415%$ 4,736.821. Direct Labor:

$ 5,715.664,970.14 15o/o2. Material & Equipment:

5%$3. Subcontractors

250.33$217.68 15%1.95o/o4. Bond & lnsurance

$ 11,413.33TOTALTOTAL COST OF THIS CHANGE PROPOSAL (Alldeductions shown in paie4!9!9q-

sal,thecontractorshallprovideapplicablerecorddrawinginformationaffectedbythischange.

Jason BrownleeSigned:
Title:

Contractor:

ffi

of Owner's Authorized Representative: Date:
as notedto

PROJEC IeONTRACTOR: Revnolds ConstructionOWNER:
NO.:FIELDENGINEER
DATE:OTHER:



CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.

P. O. BOX 787

KEY WEST, FL 33041

Ph: (305)296-5606 Fax:(305)296-1207

Contractor's License No:

AI H

Gustomer lnformation

lnvoice
lnv No: 55569 Date:612012024 Page 1 of 1

Invoice DescriPtion

PO #22307 - DOT CRUSHED ROCK - PICK UP

REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTTON, LLC

3OO EAST BROAD STREET

FAIRBURN, GA 30213

Phone: Fax:

Item

No Date Units

Unit

Cost AmountDescription of Work

06t2012024

06t20t2024

DOT CRUSHED LIMEROCK BASE

TtCKET #191731
CUSTOMER ACCOUNT TERMS:

Payment Terms are Net 30 Days,

5% Late Fees assessed to all Past Due lnvoices,
Past Due lnvoices accrue interest until paid (18% per annum)

Terms are subject to change. Please refer to your Customer Account Terms Notice

foragggpqljpfgq-4b%

Total Amount Due This lnvoice: $354.21

4.57

0.00

72.10

0.00

329.50 .

0.002

3 0.00 0.00 24.71

Total lnvoice Amount: $354 21

RECE'VED
By Frddye.Chutbock at 7:43 pm, Jan 24,20Q4

Report Class lD: 121 Library=True ADMSRe'ID: 0



MONROE GONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC.
P.O. DRAWER 1149
KEY WEST, FL 33041

(305)2e6-5606 Fax: (305)296-1207

lnvoice
lnvoice No: 205106 Date 02/1512024

Page 1 of I

Billing lnformation:

REYNOLDS GONSTRUCTION, LLC
3OO EAST BROAD STREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30213

(877) 770-0127 Fax:

lnvoice Description:
59255 OVERSEAS HWY - 5089 PUMPMIX

AmountUnit GostUnitsItem Date Description of Work
210,50

10.00

8.00

842.00 -

20.00'
16.00 .

65.85

4.00

2.00

2.00

5OOO PSIWITH ASTM #89 PEA ROCK - PUMP MIX
MARATHON PIANT. TICKETS #14763 &14765

FUEL SURCHARGE.MAMTHON PLANT

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE.MARATHON PLANT

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT TERMS:
Payment Terms are Net 30 DaYs,
5olo Late Fees assessed to all Past Due lnvoices,
Past Due lnvoices acc,ue interest until paid (18% per

annum)
Terms are subiect to change. Please refer to your

Customer Account Terms Notice foradditional
information.

Sales Tax @7.5OTo5

1

2

3

4

o2t1512024

02t15t2024

02t15t2024

02t1512024

943.85Total lnvoice Amount

RECPI\/TD
FiB u tJ 2i]24

BY:.......,....


